
 

-1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

30 

31 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-R 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA, UPDATING AND AMENDING 
VARIOUS FEES AND CHARGES TO BE CHARGED BY 
CITY DEPARTMENTS AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION 
NO. 2025-R040. 

 

 WHEREAS, the City desires to consolidate all fees and charges into one 

resolution, wherever possible; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Constitution, the City Charter, the Culver 

City Municipal Code and other applicable federal, state and local laws, the City is able to 

charge fees for services which do not exceed the City’s costs for providing those services; 

and 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with Government Code section 66016, for at least 

ten days prior to the noticed public hearing, the City has had on file in the applicable 

department the report calculating the costs of services and justifying the various fee 

amounts set forth in this resolution; and 

 WHEREAS, on June 23, 2025, the City Council of the City of Culver City 

conducted a duly noticed public hearing regarding establishment of fees and charges by 

the different departments and divisions of the City; and 

 WHEREAS, after giving the public an opportunity to be heard and considering 

all information before it, the City Council approved the adoption of the fees and charges 

contained, described, and set forth in the Comprehensive Fee Schedule attached hereto as 

Exhibit A. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Culver City, California, 

DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, as follows: 



 

-2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

30 

31 

  

  

 SECTION 1. The City Council hereby amends the Comprehensive Fee 

Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. Only the fees 

and charges which differ from those adopted in Resolution Number 2025-R040 are updated 

by this amendment, and this Resolution is not intended to re-adopt any pre-existing fee or 

charge.  

 SECTION 2. All fees and charges set forth in Exhibit A shall be effective on 

July 1, 2025. 

 SECTION 3. If any portion of this Resolution or Exhibit A attached hereto is 

held invalid, the remainder of this Resolution and Exhibit A attached hereto shall not be 

affected. 

 SECTION 4. Resolution number 2025-R040 is hereby rescinded only insofar 

as it conflicts with this Resolution. 

 

 APPROVED and ADOPTED this    day of    , 2025. 

 
          
          

      DAN O’BRIEN, Mayor 
      City of Culver City, California 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
             
JEREMY BOCCHINO    HEATHER BAKER 
City Clerk     City Attorney 
 



Description Fee Unit Amount Description Fee Unit Amount

Animal Dog License & Tag Fee - Per 

Year
each $6.57

Fee removed from 

schedule as it no longer 

applied

Dog license w/ spray or neuter 

certificate from licensed Vet
each $25.00

Dog tag and  license w/ spay or neuter 

certificate from licensed Vet
per year $25.00

Updated description for 

clarity, changed fee unit 

type from"each" to "per 

year"

Unaltered Animal Fee each $50.00 Dog tag and license - Unaltered Animal per year $50.00

Updated description for 

clarity, changed fee unit 

type from"each" to "per 

year"

PW - 

Engineering
18 Utility Permit for Excavation each $400.20

Utility Permit for Excavation (service 

laterals for sewer, water, gas, and 

underground fiber optic lines)

each $400.20
Updated description for 

clarity

Transport Fee for Basic Life Support 

(BLS) and Special Ancillary Services

Transport Fee for Basic Life Support 

(BLS) and Special Ancillary Services

Per person transported per person $1,010.00 Per person transported per person $2,276.00
Updated fee to match 

LACEMSA

Disposable Medical Supplies per person $35.00

Fee added to schedule 

as it was not reflected 

prior

Code 3 (lights and sirens) per person $128.00

Fee removed from 

schedule as it no longer 

applied

Oxygen per person $64.00 Oxygen per person $120.00
Updated fee to match 

LACEMSA

Per mile per mile $19.00 Per mile per mile $30.00
Updated fee to match 

LACEMSA

Transport Fee for Advanced Life 

Support (ALS) and Special Ancillary 

Services

Transport Fee for Advanced Life 

Support (ALS) and Special Ancillary 

Services

Per person transported per person $1,412.00 Per person transported per person $3,408.00
Updated fee to match 

LACEMSA

Disposable Medical Supplies per person $35.00

Fee added to schedule 

as it was not reflected 

prior

Code 3 (lights and sirens) per person $128.00

Fee removed from 

schedule as it no longer 

applied

Oxygen per person $64.00 Oxygen per person $120.00
Updated fee to match 

LACEMSA

Per mile per mile $19.00 Per mile per mile $30.00
Updated fee to match 

LACEMSA

Sidewalk Closure Sidewalk Closure

Monthly Monitoring per month $1,237.20 Monthly Monitoring per month $1,281.53
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Traffic Control Plan (TCP) Traffic Control Plan (TCP) 

Plan Review (Required: 20 scale D-

size sheets) to include original 

submittal and one revised re-

submittal

Plan Review (Required: 20 scale D-

size sheets) to include original 

submittal and one revised re-

submittal

Each additional TCP sheet from 5 

and after shall be at the single-

sheet rate 

per sheet $154.65

Each additional TCP sheet from 5 

and after shall be at the single-

sheet rate 

per sheet $177.33
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

5 Block Party - Street Closure per project $154.65 Block Party - Street Closure per project $265.99
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Section
Fee 

#

Current Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Fee Schedule

Adopted April 28, 2025

Proposed Change to Adopted Fiscal Year 2025-

2026 Fee Schedule
Descripton of 

Proposed Change

Animal 

Control
2A

Fire 16

Fire 17

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

2

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

3



Description Fee Unit Amount Description Fee Unit Amount

Section
Fee 

#

Current Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Fee Schedule

Adopted April 28, 2025

Proposed Change to Adopted Fiscal Year 2025-

2026 Fee Schedule
Descripton of 

Proposed Change

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

10 Crane Permit per event $257.75 Crane Permit per event $265.99
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

11
Memorandum of Understanding Review 

for Traffic Impact Analysis
per project $1,546.50

Memorandum of Understanding Review 

for Traffic Impact Analysis
per project $1,770.22

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Traffic Impact Analysis Report Review Traffic Impact Analysis Report Review

More than 250 new daily trips per project $3,505.40 More than 250 new daily trips per project $3,541.48
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

1st Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $25.77 1st Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $29.89
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

2nd Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $41.24 2nd Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $44.33
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

3rd Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $103.10 3rd Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $132.99
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

4th Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $158.77 4th Annual Resident's Parking Permit each $177.33
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Up to 5 Annual Visitor's Parking Permits each $53.61 Up to 5 Annual Visitor's Parking Permits each $53.61
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Visitor paper passes each Visitor paper passes each $88.66
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

12 one-day OR 4 three-day per 

month, distributed quarterly
each $15.46

12 one-day OR 4 three-day per 

month, distributed quarterly
each $44.33

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Additional 12 one-day OR 4 three-day 

per month
each $20.62

Additional 12 one-day OR 4 three-day 

per month
each $44.33

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Up to 25 one-day, per calendar 

quarter for special events
each $25.77

Up to 25 one-day, per calendar 

quarter for special events
each $44.33

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Up to 25 one-day, pre-dated per 

calendar year for funeral receptions, 

memorial services and the like

each $25.77

Up to 25 one-day, pre-dated per 

calendar year for funeral receptions, 

memorial services and the like

each $44.33
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

30-day Contractor/Construction Worker 

Permit
each $61.86

30-day Contractor/Construction Worker 

Permit
each $265.99

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Consideration of temporary suspension 

of a one-block permit parking zone for 

the duration of one day, and 

coordination with the Police 

Department, at least 31 days prior to 

requested date

per 

request
$515.50

Consideration of temporary suspension 

of a one-block permit parking zone for 

the duration of one day, and 

coordination with the Police 

Department, at least 31 days prior to 

requested date

per 

request
$708.29

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Appeal of a determination or decision of 

the City Engineer to the City Council, 

minimum; actual time above minimum 

will be charged (min. 3 hrs. report 

preparation, 3 hrs. City Council meeting 

attendance)

per appeal $1,031.00

Appeal of a determination or decision of 

the City Engineer to the City Council, 

minimum; actual time above minimum 

will be charged (min. 3 hrs. report 

preparation, 3 hrs. City Council meeting 

attendance)

per appeal $1,061.93
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Citywide Valet Parking Program - Small 

Business Participants

Citywide Valet Parking Program - Small 

Business Participants

Application fee (for the initial Sponsor 

application)

per 

application
$257.75

Application fee (for the initial Sponsor 

application)

per 

application
$265.99

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Annual Renewal Fee per permit $128.87 Annual Renewal Fee per permit $353.63
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Sign fee

per project 

(2 sign 

min)

$123.72 Sign fee

per project 

(2 sign 

min)

$353.63
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Curb Painting: Curb Painting:

Application Fee
per 

application
$51.55 Application Fee

per 

application
$265.99

Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

14

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

12

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

13

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

15



Description Fee Unit Amount Description Fee Unit Amount

Section
Fee 

#

Current Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Fee Schedule

Adopted April 28, 2025

Proposed Change to Adopted Fiscal Year 2025-

2026 Fee Schedule
Descripton of 

Proposed Change

Temporary No Parking Sign Temporary No Parking Sign

Per project applicant (1-4 signs) per sign $6.18 Per project applicant (1-4 signs) per sign $14.43
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

5th and subsequent signs per sign $4.12 5th and subsequent signs per sign $5.15
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Encroachment into Public ROW Encroachment into Public ROW

Dumpster (30 days duration) per permit $206.20 Dumpster (30 days duration) per permit $265.99
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Each additional 30 days per permit $154.65 Each additional 30 days per permit $177.33
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

Moving POD, max of 3 days per permit $154.65 Moving POD, max of 3 days per permit $265.99
Updated fee to 100% 

cost recovery

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

16

PW -  

Mobility and 

Traffic

20


	ATTACHMENT 1 - Resolution - Fee Schedule Update.pdf (p.1-2)
	Fee Update 2025-06-23 Exhibit (2).pdf (p.3-5)

