

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-R

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA, UPDATING AND AMENDING VARIOUS FEES AND CHARGES TO BE CHARGED BY CITY DEPARTMENTS AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2025-R040.

WHEREAS, the City desires to consolidate all fees and charges into one resolution, wherever possible; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Constitution, the City Charter, the Culver City Municipal Code and other applicable federal, state and local laws, the City is able to charge fees for services which do not exceed the City's costs for providing those services; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Government Code section 66016, for at least ten days prior to the noticed public hearing, the City has had on file in the applicable department the report calculating the costs of services and justifying the various fee amounts set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2025, the City Council of the City of Culver City conducted a duly noticed public hearing regarding establishment of fees and charges by the different departments and divisions of the City; and

WHEREAS, after giving the public an opportunity to be heard and considering all information before it, the City Council approved the adoption of the fees and charges contained, described, and set forth in the Comprehensive Fee Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Culver City, California, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, as follows:

1	
2	
3	SECTION 1. The City Council hereby amends the Comprehensive Fee
4	Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. Only the fees
5	and charges which differ from those adopted in Resolution Number 2025-R040 are updated
6	by this amendment, and this Resolution is not intended to re-adopt any pre-existing fee or
7	charge.
8	SECTION 2. All fees and charges set forth in Exhibit A shall be effective on
9	
10	July 1, 2025.
11	SECTION 3. If any portion of this Resolution or Exhibit A attached hereto is
12	held invalid, the remainder of this Resolution and Exhibit A attached hereto shall not be
13	affected.
14	SECTION 4. Resolution number 2025-R040 is hereby rescinded only insofar
15	as it conflicts with this Resolution.
16	
17	ADDDOVED and ADODTED this dove t
18 19	APPROVED and ADOPTED this day of, 2025.
20	
21	DAN O'BRIEN, Mayor
22	City of Culver City, California
23	ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
24	Willes Baker
25	JEREMY BOCCHINO HEATHER BAKER
26	City Clerk City Attorney
27	

28

Section	Fee #	Current Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Fee Schedule Adopted April 28, 2025			Proposed Change to Adopted Fiscal Year 2025- 2026 Fee Schedule			Descripton of Proposed Change
	t .	Description	Fee Unit	Amount	Description	Fee Unit	Amount	r roposca enange
		Animal Dog License & Tag Fee - Per Year	each	\$6.57				Fee removed from schedule as it no longer applied
Animal Control	2A	Dog license w/ spray or neuter certificate from licensed Vet	each	\$25.00	Dog tag and license w/ spay or neuter certificate from licensed Vet	per year	\$25.00	Updated description for clarity, changed fee unit type from"each" to "per year"
		Unaltered Animal Fee	each	\$50.00	Dog tag and license - Unaltered Animal	per year	\$50.00	Updated description for clarity, changed fee unit type from "each" to "per year"
			T		I	T		
PW - Engineering	18	Utility Permit for Excavation	each	\$400.20	Utility Permit for Excavation (service laterals for sewer, water, gas, and underground fiber optic lines)	each	\$400.20	Updated description for clarity
		Transport Fee for Basic Life Support	1	I	Transport Fee for Basic Life Support	1	I	
		(BLS) and Special Ancillary Services			(BLS) and Special Ancillary Services			
		Per person transported	per person	\$1,010.00	Per person transported	per person	\$2,276.00	Updated fee to match LACEMSA
Fire	16				Disposable Medical Supplies	per person	\$35.00	Fee added to schedule as it was not reflected prior
THE	10	Code 3 (lights and sirens)	per person	\$128.00				Fee removed from schedule as it no longer applied
		Oxygen	per person	\$64.00	Oxygen	per person	\$120.00	Updated fee to match LACEMSA
		Per mile	per mile	\$19.00	Per mile	per mile	\$30.00	Updated fee to match LACEMSA
		Transport Fee for Advanced Life Support (ALS) and Special Ancillary Services			Transport Fee for Advanced Life Support (ALS) and Special Ancillary Services			
		Per person transported	per person	\$1,412.00	Per person transported	per person	\$3,408.00	Updated fee to match LACEMSA
Fire	17				Disposable Medical Supplies	per person	\$35.00	Fee added to schedule as it was not reflected prior
		Code 3 (lights and sirens)	per person	\$128.00				Fee removed from schedule as it no longer applied
		Oxygen	per person	\$64.00	Oxygen	per person	\$120.00	Updated fee to match LACEMSA
		Per mile	per mile	\$19.00	Per mile	per mile	\$30.00	Updated fee to match LACEMSA
PW -		Sidewalk Closure			Sidewalk Closure			
Mobility and Traffic	2	Monthly Monitoring	per month	\$1,237.20	Monthly Monitoring	per month	\$1,281.53	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
	3	Traffic Control Plan (TCP)			Traffic Control Plan (TCP)			·
PW - Mobility and Traffic		Plan Review (Required: 20 scale D- size sheets) to include original submittal and one revised re- submittal			Plan Review (Required: 20 scale D- size sheets) to include original submittal and one revised re- submittal			
		Each additional TCP sheet from 5 and after shall be at the single- sheet rate	per sheet	\$154.65	Each additional TCP sheet from 5 and after shall be at the single- sheet rate	per sheet	\$177.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
PW - Mobility and Traffic	5	Block Party - Street Closure	per project	\$154.65	Block Party - Street Closure	per project	\$265.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery

Section	Fee #	Current Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Fee Schedule Adopted April 28, 2025			Proposed Change to Adopted Fiscal Year 2025- 2026 Fee Schedule			Descripton of Proposed Change
	п	Description	Fee Unit	Amount	Description	Fee Unit	Amount	. roposou onungo
PW - Mobility and Traffic	10	Crane Permit	per event	\$257.75	Crane Permit	per event	\$265.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
PW - Mobility and Traffic	11	Memorandum of Understanding Review for Traffic Impact Analysis	per project	\$1,546.50	Memorandum of Understanding Review for Traffic Impact Analysis	per project	\$1,770.22	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
PW - Mobility and	12	Traffic Impact Analysis Report Review			Traffic Impact Analysis Report Review			
Traffic		More than 250 new daily trips	per project	\$3,505.40	More than 250 new daily trips	per project	\$3,541.48	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		1st Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$25.77	1st Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$29.89	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		2nd Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$41.24	2nd Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$44.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		3rd Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$103.10	3rd Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$132.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		4th Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$158.77	4th Annual Resident's Parking Permit	each	\$177.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Up to 5 Annual Visitor's Parking Permits	each	\$53.61	Up to 5 Annual Visitor's Parking Permits	each	\$53.61	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Visitor paper passes	each		Visitor paper passes	each	\$88.66	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		12 one-day OR 4 three-day per month, distributed quarterly	each	\$15.46	12 one-day OR 4 three-day per month, distributed quarterly	each	\$44.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Additional 12 one-day OR 4 three-day per month	each	\$20.62	Additional 12 one-day OR 4 three-day per month	each	\$44.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
PW - Mobility and Traffic	13	Up to 25 one-day, per calendar quarter for special events	each	\$25.77	Up to 25 one-day, per calendar quarter for special events	each	\$44.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
Trumo		Up to 25 one-day, pre-dated per calendar year for funeral receptions, memorial services and the like	each	\$25.77	Up to 25 one-day, pre-dated per calendar year for funeral receptions, memorial services and the like	each	\$44.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		30-day Contractor/Construction Worker Permit	each	\$61.86	30-day Contractor/Construction Worker Permit	each	\$265.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Consideration of temporary suspension of a one-block permit parking zone for the duration of one day, and coordination with the Police Department, at least 31 days prior to requested date	per request	\$515.50	Consideration of temporary suspension of a one-block permit parking zone for the duration of one day, and coordination with the Police Department, at least 31 days prior to requested date	per request	\$708.29	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Appeal of a determination or decision of the City Engineer to the City Council, minimum; actual time above minimum will be charged (min. 3 hrs. report preparation, 3 hrs. City Council meeting attendance)	per appeal	\$1,031.00	Appeal of a determination or decision of the City Engineer to the City Council, minimum; actual time above minimum will be charged (min. 3 hrs. report preparation, 3 hrs. City Council meeting attendance)	per appeal	\$1,061.93	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Citywide Valet Parking Program - Small Business Participants			Citywide Valet Parking Program - Small Business Participants			
PW - Mobility and	14	Application fee (for the initial Sponsor application)	per application	\$257.75	Application fee (for the initial Sponsor application)	per application	\$265.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
Traffic		Annual Renewal Fee	per permit	\$128.87	Annual Renewal Fee	per permit	\$353.63	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Sign fee	per project (2 sign min)	\$123.72	Sign fee	per project (2 sign min)	\$353.63	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
PW -	15	Curb Painting:			Curb Painting:			
Mobility and Traffic		Application Fee	per application	\$51.55	Application Fee	per application	\$265.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery

Section	Fee #	Current Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Fee Schedule Adopted April 28, 2025			Proposed Change to Adopted Fiscal Year 2025- 2026 Fee Schedule			Descripton of Proposed Change
		Description	Fee Unit	Amount	Description	Fee Unit	Amount	
		Temporary No Parking Sign			Temporary No Parking Sign			
PW - Mobility and Traffic	16	Per project applicant (1-4 signs)	per sign	\$6.18	Per project applicant (1-4 signs)	per sign	\$14.43	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
Traine		5th and subsequent signs	per sign	\$4.12	5th and subsequent signs	per sign	\$5.15	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
	20	Encroachment into Public ROW			Encroachment into Public ROW			
PW - Mobility and		Dumpster (30 days duration)	per permit	\$206.20	Dumpster (30 days duration)	per permit	\$265.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
Traffic		Each additional 30 days	per permit	\$154.65	Each additional 30 days	per permit	\$177.33	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery
		Moving POD, max of 3 days	per permit	\$154.65	Moving POD, max of 3 days	per permit	\$265.99	Updated fee to 100% cost recovery